

2023-2024 Undergraduate Student Handbook

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Meredith College Student Handbooks are the official sources of information regarding academics, the honor system, college policies, safety procedures and services and opportunities available to students. Participation and personal responsibility are essential to the education of students at Meredith College. The College's honor system promotes an atmosphere of trust and integrity throughout the Meredith community.

Education at Meredith is not limited to class lectures, assignments, labs, and tests but extends into every facet of daily life. Meredith is committed to providing rich and varied opportunities for leadership, personal growth, fellowship, and fun through rigorous academics and a lively campus environment.

Mission

Meredith College, grounded in the liberal arts and committed to professional preparation, educates and inspires students to live with integrity and provide leadership for the needs, opportunities and challenges of society.

Nondiscriminatory Policies

Undergraduate Students

Meredith College admits women students of any age, race, creed, sexual orientation, national and ethnic origin to all the rights, privileges, programs, and activities generally accorded or made available to students at the College. It does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, sex, disability, veteran's status, sexual orientation or age (as defined by the Age Discrimination in Employment Act) in administration of its educational policies, admission policies, scholarship and loan programs and other school administered programs. Furthermore, it does not discriminate in admission or access to its programs and activities on the basis of disability as defined by Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. The vice president for business and finance at Meredith coordinates the College's nondiscriminatory policy on the basis of disability.

Graduate Students

Meredith's John E. Weems Graduate School admits qualified students without regard to race, creed, gender, sexual orientation, age or disability.

Title IX

Questions regarding Title IX may be referred to Meredith's Title IX Coordinator or OCR. Meredith's Title IX Coordinator is Pamela Davis Galloway, Director of Human Resources, Office of Human Resources, 122 Park Center, davispam@meredith.edu. Meredith's Deputy Title IX Coordinator is Ann Gleason, Dean of Students, Office of the Dean of Students, 214 Park Center, gleasona@meredith.edu. Information about reporting Title IX violations and Title IX procedures is found in this handbook and on the Meredith College Title IX web page at http://www.meredith.edu/title-ix.

Right to Amend

The College may amend, change, terminate, and/or make exceptions to the policies herein as it may determine in its discretion at any time.

This Student Handbook is produced by the Office of the Dean of Students, the Office of Student Leadership and Service, Division of College Programs, and Graduate Programs of Meredith College, Raleigh, North Carolina.

2 Meredith College